City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska

Monday, April 1, 2024 Regular Meeting

Item Resolut.3

Council to consider action on the first reading of the Ordinance regarding the Rezone of Lots 1-2, Block 1, Seth Raymond Subdivision from (A) Agricultural to (R-1) Single-Family Residential.

Staff Contact: Zachary Glaubius, Development Services Director

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA, DEALING WITH ZONING, AMENDING SECTION 25-1-4 BY UPDATING THE OFFICIAL ZONING DISTRICT MAP TO SHOW THAT LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 1, SETH RAYMOND SUBDIVISION, SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY, NEBRASKA, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 55 WEST OF THE 6th PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY, NEBRASKA WHICH WAS PREVIOUSLY ZONED AS AGRICULTURAL (A) TO R-1 SINGLE FAMILY (R-1), REPEALING PRIOR SECTION 25-1-4, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. Section 25-1-4 of the Municipal Code is amended to provide as follows:

"25-1-4. Zones; location; maps. The boundaries of the zoning districts created in this chapter are shown on the zoning district map which is made a part of this municipal code. The zoning district map and all information shown thereon shall have the same force and effect as if fully set forth and described herein. The official zoning district map shall be identified by the signature of the Mayor, attested by the City Clerk under the following statement:

This is to certify that this is the official zoning district map described in §25-1-4 of the Scottsbluff Municipal Code, passed this _____ day of ________, 2024."

Section 2. Previously existing Section 25-1-4 and all other Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance, are repealed. Provided, this Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any rights, liabilities, duties or causes of action, either criminal or civil, existing or actions pending at the time when this Ordinance becomes effective.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage, approval and publication shall be in pamphlet form.

ATTEST:		Mayor	
City Clerk	(Seal)		
Approved as to form:			
City Attorney			

PASSED AND APPROVED on _______, 2024.